CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PURCHASING & GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Sheryl Sculley, City Manager

FROM:

Janie B. Cantu, Director of Purchasing & General Services

SUBJECT:

Truck Mounted Thermoplastic Pavement Marker

DATE:

April 6, 2006

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION

This ordinance authorizes the Purchasing & General Services Department to accept the low responsive bid submitted by Rush Truck Center - Houston to provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with one truck mounted thermoplastic pavement marker for a total of \$297,621.00 from the 2006 Traffic Signal Installation and Upgrade Project. Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A request for sealed bids was issued to purchase one truck mounted thermoplastic pavement marker for the City of San Antonio Public Works Department. A total of four bids were received. The bid submitted by Henna Chevrolet, LP, Bid No. 2 did not meet bid specifications. The low responsive bid was submitted by Rush Truck Center – Houston for a total of \$297,621.00. This bid was advertised in the Daily Commercial Recorder, La Prensa, the San Antonio Observer, the City of San Antonio Purchasing Website, Public Access Channel 21 and Demandstar.com.

The new truck mounted thermoplastic pavement marker truck will be utilized for striping roadways and traffic lanes throughout the City. The new unit is an addition to the existing paint striping truck currently in operation and will allow the department to provide more area of coverage and have a back up unit. The ability to add another pavement marker truck will allow City staff to be more productive.

Additionally, the truck mounted thermoplastic pavement marker will be covered by a two-year unlimited parts and labor mileage warranty for the truck and body. The estimated life expectancy of this new truck is 10 years.

POLICY ANALYSIS

This contract will provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department Traffic Division with one truck mounted thermoplastic pavement marker truck. This unit is a one-time purchase that will be part of the City's Vehicle Replacement Program when placed in operation. The pavement marker truck is an important component to Public Works' ability in maintaining cost efficient operations. The successful vendor is required to provide two on-site training sessions for a minimum of eight hours each for City operators and technicians and a video demonstrating the safe operation of the entire system.

Page 2 – Memo to Council Thermoplastic Pavement Marker

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The total cost of this contract is \$297,621.00. Funding will be from the the 2006 Traffic Signal Installation and Upgrade Project. All expenditures will be in accordance with the FY2005-2006 Budget approved by City Council.

COORDINATION

This item has been coordinated with the City of San Antonio Public Works Department.

Janie B. Cantu, C.P.M.

Director, Purchasing & General Services

Michael Armstrong

Assistant City Manager/Chief Information Officer

Approved for Council Consideration:

Sheryl Sculley City Manager

City of San Antonio Contract Summary Sheet

Date 4-6-06 Agenda Item:

Name/Title (Cap	otion as shown	on agenda):			
Public Works I \$297,621.00 fro	Department with m the 2006 Traf	ubmitted by Rush Truck Center - Houston to provide the City of San Antonio one truck mounted thermoplastic pavement marker for a total cost of fic Signal Installation and Upgrade Project. [Presented by Janie B. Cantu, Services; Michael Armstrong, Assistant City Manager/Chief Information			
Description of	Item(s) and Use:	:			
This ordinance we Public Works De		ruck mounted thermoplastic pavement marker for the City of San Antonio			
Total: \$29	7,621.00				
Bid Number and Title		06-038-JH Truck Mounted Thermoplastic Pavement Marker			
Contract Period		Upon Award through 6-30-06			
Method of Procurement		Competitively Bid			
Price Trend		None, this is the first time purchase of this equipment.			
Contract Info:	_X _Forr	mal _AnnualSupport/MaintenanceLease			
Contractor(s):	Rush Truck Cer	nter – Houston, 10200 North Loop East, Houston, TX 77029 - Entire			
Previous Relate	ed Council Actio	on(s):			
	Date:				
Agenda Item #:					
Action:					
	Date:				
	Agenda Item #:				
	Action:				
	Date:				
	Agenda Item #:				
	Action:				
Anticipated Fut	ure Requiremer	nts and Actions:			
Comments:					

This is a one-time purchase that will be part of the vehicle replacement program when placed in operation. Currently, the Traffic Division has one paint striping truck in operation. The estimated life expectancy of this new truck is 10 years.

Using Public Works Department Department:

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Open	ed: January 23, 2006]			
,	•	Bid # 1 Bid # 2				
For: Truck Mounted Thermoplastic Pavement Marker			Rush Truck Center -	Henna Chevrolet, LP	Henna Chevrolet, LP	Rush Truck Center -
	·		Houston			San Antonio
06-038 TC TC			10200 North Loop East	8805 N. IH 35	8805 N. IH 35	PO Box 200105
			Houston,	Austin,	Austin,	San Antonio,
Item	Description	Quantity	TX 77029	TX 78753	TX 78753	TX 78220
1	Truck Mounted Thermoplastic Pavement Marker	1			NAS	
'	Price per Each		\$297,621.00	\$314,804.00	\$285,224.00	\$316,994.15
	Price Total		\$297,621.00	\$314,804.00	\$285,224.00	\$316,994.15
	Make		GMC	Chevrolet	Chevrole	ì
ĺ	Model		TT8F064	CT8F064	CT8F064	l
	Body		MB TPX-4000	MRL Striper 4-4000	Mac Stripe	MRL 4-4000
	Delivery		150 - 180 Days	220 - 240 Days	220 - 240 Days	150 - 180 Days
<u> </u>	Terms		Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30
	Total Award		\$297,621.00		6000010	

NAS: Henna Chevrolet, L.P. Bid# 2 did not meet the bid delivery time specifications of 180 days. Vendor bid a delivery time of 220-240 days.